

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

RAFIQ SABIR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-749 (VAB)
)	
D.K. WILLIAMS, WARDEN FCI)	
DANBURY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	September 14, 2018

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS 2

THE RULE 12(b)(6) STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Court Should Decline to Create an Implied Cause of Action for Damages

 Under *Bivens* 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Seek to Expand *Bivens* Into a New Context 6

 B. Alternative Processes Exist to Protect Plaintiffs’ Interests 7

 1. RFRA 8

 2. BOP administrative remedy program 9

 3. Other avenues of judicial relief 10

 C. Other Special Factors Counsel Against Recognition of an Implied Cause of Action under the First Amendment 11

 1. Appropriate deference is due to Congress’s primary role in regulating federal prisons and establishing protections for religious rights. 11

 2. Challenging federal policy is not an appropriate use of the *Bivens* remedy. 12

 3. Additional separation-of-powers principles counsel hesitation against a *Bivens* remedy 13

 4. The systemwide costs of expanding the *Bivens* remedy into a new context counsel hesitation. 14

II. Qualified Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Personal-Capacity First Amendment and RFRA Claims against Defendants Williams and Quay 15

 A. The Qualified Immunity Standard 15

 B. There Is No Law Clearly Establishing a Right to Pray in All Areas of a Federal Prison “With the Maximum Number of Practicing Muslims Possible.” 16

 C. Defendants’ Alleged Personal Conduct Did Not Violate Any Constitutional or Statutory Right 19

 1. Standard of law for First Amendment and RFRA claims in the federal prison context 20

 2. The *Bivens* claims against the Wardens must be dismissed because the Complaint fails to allege facts showing that the Wardens were personally involved in, or responsible for, the creation of the policy at issue 21

 3. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts demonstrating that FCI Danbury’s Institution Supplement substantially burdens their religion and have therefore failed to allege facts showing that the policy violates RFRA or the First Amendment’s less restrictive standard 25

III. Plaintiffs’ Official-Capacity Claims Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be
Granted..... 26

A. Sovereign Immunity Bars the Recovery of Damages on Plaintiffs’ Official-Capacity
Claims. 26

B. Plaintiffs’ Official-Capacity Claims Under RFRA and the First Amendment Must Be
Dismissed Because the Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Showing a Substantial Burden on
the Free Exercise of Religion..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allah v. Annucci</i> , No. 16-CV-1841, 2017 WL 3972517 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2017).....	23
<i>Andrews v. Miner</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1128	9
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 735 (2011)	16, 17, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Banks v. Cuevas</i> , No. 4:17-CV-2529, 2018 WL 2717269 (N.D. Ohio June 6, 2018)	7
<i>Banks v. Rosado</i> , No. 4:17-cv-2499, 2018 WL 1933322 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 24, 2018)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp.</i> , No. 07-civ-1801, 2009 WL 1835939 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009).....	25
<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	5
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	26
<i>Brazelton v. Holt</i> , 462 F. App'x 143 (3d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Bunn v. Conley</i> , 309 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Butts v. Martin</i> , 877 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	5
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	6, 15
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Coollick v. Hughes</i> , 699 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Cooper v. True</i> , No. 0:16-cv-02900, 2017 WL 6375609 (D. Minn. Nov. 2, 2017).....	7

<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	7, 10, 12, 24
<i>Crowder v. Jones</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00202, 2017 WL 5889717 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 29, 2017).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	15
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	5
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	12, 24, 26
<i>Farid v. Ellen</i> , 593 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Free v. Peikar</i> , No. 1:17-cv-159, 2018 WL 1569030 (E. D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2018).....	15
<i>Golodner v. Berliner</i> , 770 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	8
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Colo. 2014).....	14
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Howard v. Lackey</i> , No. 7:16-129, 2018 WL 1211113 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 7, 2018)	9
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Killian</i> , No. 07-civ-6641, 2013 WL 103166 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2013).....	18
<i>Jones v Block</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	12
<i>Kahane v. Carlson</i> , 527 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	24, 26

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 528 F. App'x 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Leibelson v. Collins</i> , No. 5:15-cv-12863, 2017 WL 6614102 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 27, 2017)	9
<i>Liff v. Office of Inspector Gen. for U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 881 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	15
<i>Martel v. Town of S. Windsor</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D. Conn. 2008)	15
<i>McEachin v. McGuinnis</i> , 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	16
<i>Muhammad v. City of New York Dep't of Corr.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 161 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	21
<i>Muhhamad v. Gehrke</i> , No. 15-cv-334, 2018 WL 1334936 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 15, 2018)	9
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	19, 20
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	6
<i>Ruiz Rivera v. Riley</i> , 209 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	16, 21
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	8, 11
<i>Shabazz v. Coughlin</i> , 852 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Smith v. Artus</i> , No. 9:07-CV-1150, 2010 WL 3910086 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010) <i>vacated in part on other grounds by</i> , 522 F. App'x 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	18, 23
<i>Spencer v. City of Stamford</i> ,	

No. 3:06-cv-1209, 2007 WL 1186042 (D. Conn. Apr. 19, 2007) 22
Storms v. United States,
 No. 13-CV-811, 2015 WL 1196592 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2015)..... 10
Sweeper v. Taylor,
 No. 906-CV-379, 2009 WL 815911 (N.D.N.Y. March 27, 2009)..... 18
Tanvir v. Lynch,
 128 F. Supp. 3d 756 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 19
Trulock v. Freeh,
 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001) 22
Turkmen v. Hasty,
 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 8
Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 13, 20
Vega v. Lantz,
 No. 304-CV-1215, 2009 WL 3157586 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2009) *on reconsideration*, No.
 3:04-cv-1215, 2012 WL 5831202 (D. Conn. Nov. 16, 2012)..... 18
Vega v. United States,
 881 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2018) 8
Waddell v. Alldredge,
 480 F.2d 1078 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 10
Webster v. Moquin,
 175 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D. Conn. 2001)..... 16
Wilkie v. Robbins,
 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 5, 6, 11
Winstead v. Matevousian, No. 1:17-cv-00951, 2018 WL 2021040, at *3 (E.D. Cal. May 1, 2018),
objections overruled, No. 1:17-cv-00951, 2018 WL 3357437 (E.D. Cal. July 9, 2018)..... 10
Withrow v. Bartlett,
 15 F. Supp. 2d 292 (W.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 18, 26
Wright v. Smith,
 21 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 22
Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 4001(b)(1) 13
 18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(3)..... 13
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 5, 17, 24
 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)..... 12
 42 U.S.C. § 2000(b) 3
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 20
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) 20
 Pub. L. No. 96-247..... 12
